## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SNAP-TITE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		06/01/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALL-AMERICAN HOSE LLC
Street Address:	217 TITUSVILLE ROAD
City:	UNION CITY
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16438
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0976811	N-DURA
Registration Number:	1821337	Р
Registration Number:	3776410	HOSE RECORD VAULT

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (440)256-7453

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 440-256-4150

Email:ken.mitchell@clevepat.comCorrespondent Name:KENNETH L. MITCHELLAddress Line 1:9213 CHILLICOTHE ROADAddress Line 4:KIRTLAND, OHIO 44094

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2483-GF-ASSIGN-US-TM-REG	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kenneth L. Mitchell	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004220 FRAME: 0155 OP \$90,00 097681

900164001

Signature:	/Kenneth L. Mitchell/
Date:	06/07/2010
Total Attachments: 4 source=2483-GF-ASSIGN-US-TM-REGISTS-AS-REC-06-07-10#page1.tif source=2483-GF-ASSIGN-US-TM-REGISTS-AS-REC-06-07-10#page2.tif source=2483-GF-ASSIGN-US-TM-REGISTS-AS-REC-06-07-10#page3.tif source=2483-GF-ASSIGN-US-TM-REGISTS-AS-REC-06-07-10#page4.tif	

# ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

WHEREAS:

NAME AND ADDRESS OF

ASSIGNOR:

Snap-tite Technologies, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

1105 N. Market Street, Suite 1300 Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) has adopted, used and owns the entire right, title and interest in and to certain United States Trademarks and Trademark Registrations as set forth hereinafter, namely:

UNITED

STATES

TRADEMARK

REGISTRATION NO.	ISSUE DATE	<u>TRADEMARK</u>
976,811	Jan. 15, 1974	N-DURA
1,821,337	Feb. 15, 1994	FIRE HAT AND DESIGN
3,776,410	Apr. 13, 2010	HOSE RECORD VAULT

and,

NAME AND ADDRESS OF

ASSIGNEE:

All-American Hose LLC

(Delaware Limited Liability Company)

217 Titusville Road

Union City, Pennsylvania 16438

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said trademarks and trade mark registrations, together with the good will of said business symbolized by said trademarks and said trademark registrations,

AND, WHEREAS the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into an agreement pursuant to which said ASSIGNOR has sold and said ASSIGNEE has purchased the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks and the trademark registrations, together with the good will of said business symbolized by said trademarks and said trademark registrations,

1

NOW, THEREFORE, for Ten United States Dollars (\$10) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the United States Trademarks and United States Trademark Registrations set forth above together with the good will of said business symbolized by said trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held or enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made. And ASSIGNOR agrees, for itself and its successors and assigns, with said ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, but at ASSIGNEE'S (or its successors and/or assigns) expense, hereafter to execute all other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of said ASSIGNEE under this Assignment Of United States Trademarks and United States Trademark Registrations.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has full and absolute sole right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

ASSIGNEE accepts this Assignment of United States Trademarks and United States Trademark Registrations.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE request that this Assignment Of United States Trademarks and United States Trademark Registrations (once duly executed by ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE) be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Kenneth L. Mitchell, Woodling, Krost and Rust.

ASSIGNOR

Snap-tite Technologies, Inc.

Gary Clark (An Officer)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania )
Erie County )ss

On this 15t day of May, 2010, before me, a notary public in and for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and Erie County, Pennsylvania, personally came the above named Gary Clark, an officer of Snap-tite Technologies, Inc., to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment of United States Trademarks and United States Trademark Registrations, and who was legally authorized to execute and make the foregoing Assignment of United States Trademarks and United States Trademark Registrations, and after being first duly warned and sworn, acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment of United States Trademarks and United States Trademark Registrations of his own free will for purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

**NOTARIAL SEAL** CRAIG A. ZONNA, NOTARY PUBLIC IE, ERIE COUNTY, PENNA SSION EXPIRES ON NOV. 28, 2011

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 744 day of May, 2010.

#### ASSIGNEE

All-American Hose LLC

Print Name (An Officer) Robert G. Shulu

State of  $\angle$ County of day dsor

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of May, 2010, before me, a notary public in and for the State of and day idsm County, kobyl 6. 5, personally came the above named Manager of All-American Hose LLC, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment of United States Trademarks and United States Trademark Registrations, and who was legally authorized to execute and make the foregoing Assignment of United States Trademarks and United States Trademark Registrations, and after being first duly warned and sworn, acknowledged that s/he executed the foregoing Assignment of United States Trademarks and United States Trademark Registrations of his/her own free will for purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC AT LARGE Amanda J. McIntyre My Commission Expires January 9, 2012 TATE OF TENNESSEE

Correspondence Address: Kenneth L. Mitchell, 36873 Woodling, Krost and Rust Kirtland Office Complex 9213 Chillicothe Road Kirtland, Ohio 44094 (440) 256-4150 Phone (440) 256-7453 Fax ken.mitchell@clevepat.com

**RECORDED: 06/07/2010** 

4